our existing borrowings are subject to variable interest rates.  Further, the interest rates on certain of our fixed-rate borrowings
are either fixed for a finite period before converting to variable rate or are subject to periodic adjustments.  Although we seek to
mitigate this risk by structuring certain provisions into many of our leases, such as escalation clauses or adjusting the rent to
prevailing market rents at two- to three-year intervals, these features do not eliminate this risk.  To date, we have not entered
into any derivative contracts to attempt to manage our exposure to interest rate fluctuations.

To illustrate the potential impact of changes in interest rates on our net income for the year ended December 31, 2016, we have
performed the following analysis, which approximates the annual impact that a 1%, 2% and 3% increase in our effective
LIBOR would have on our earnings for the year ended December 31, 2016.  For purposes of this analysis, we used the actual
balances outstanding on our borrowings during the year and assumed that no further actions were taken to adjust our leases
than what actually occurred during the year ended December 31, 2016, to alter our existing interest rate sensitivity.

Interest Rate Changes(1)
Increase to

Interest Expense
Net Decrease
to Net Income

1% Increase to LIBOR  $ 102,514   $ (102,514 )
2% Increase to LIBOR  204,146   (204,146 )
3% Increase to LIBOR  305,778   (305,778 )

 (1)   For the year ended December 31, 2016, our effective weighted-average LIBOR was 0.67%; therefore, a 1%, 2% or 3% decrease could not occur.

As of December 31, 2016, excluding our Term Preferred Stock, the fair value of our fixed-rate borrowings outstanding, which
accounted for approximately 92.1% of our total indebtedness, at cost, as of December 31, 2016, was approximately $191.8
million.  However, interest rate fluctuations may affect the fair value of our fixed-rate borrowings.  If market interest rates had
been one percentage point lower or higher than those rates in place as of December 31, 2016, the fair value of our fixed-rate